

No. 23-390

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ARUN KUMAR BHATTACHARYA,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE BANK OF INDIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

NATALIE A. NAPIERALA
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A
405 Lexington Ave.
36th Floor
New York, New York 10174
(212) 785-2577
nnapierala@carltonfields.com

MICHAEL D. SLOAN
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
CityPlace Tower
525 Okeechobee Blvd.
Suite 1200
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 659-7070
msloan@carltonfields.com

JOSEPH H. LANG, JR.
Counsel of Record
DAVID R. WRIGHT
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
4221 W. Boy Scout Blvd.
Suite 1000
Tampa, Florida 33607
(813) 223-7000
jlang@carltonfields.com
dwright@carltonfields.com

Counsel for State Bank of India

December 12, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT	2
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	3
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	7
I. PETITIONER FAILED TO PRESERVE, AND THE LOWER COURTS DID NOT PASS ON, THE QUESTION PETITIONER PRESENTS	8
II. PETITIONER’S RECITATION OF THE FACTS IS INACCURATE AND IGNORES THE EVIDENTIARY LACUNAE PETITIONER FAILED TO FILL.....	10
III. THE SEVENTH’S CIRCUIT DECISION ACCORDS WITH THE DECISIONS OF THE OTHER CIR- CUI TS THAT HAVE ADDRESSED THE ISSUE....	11
A. What the Seventh Circuit Held	12
B. There Is No Conflict Among the Circuits	14
1. First Circuit.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Second Circuit	15
3. Third Circuit	17
4. Fifth Circuit.....	18
5. Sixth Circuit.....	21
6. Ninth Circuit.....	22
7. Tenth Circuit.....	24
8. Eleventh Circuit.....	26
9. D.C. Circuit	26
C. No Conflict Exists Among the Circuits	28
IV. THIS IS NOT A GOOD OR PROPER VEHICLE TO DECIDE THE QUESTION PETITIONER PRESENTED	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	9
<i>Aldossari v. Ripp</i> , 49 F.4th 236 (3d Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Apex Digital, Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	3
<i>Atlantica Holdings v. Sovereign Wealth Fund Samruk-Kazyna JSC</i> , 813 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Bhattacharya v. State Bank of India</i> , 70 F.4th 941 (7th Cir. 2023).....	1, 7, 12, 13
<i>Bhattacharya v. State Bank of India</i> , No. 20-cv-03361, 2022 WL 4482764 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 2022).....	1, 7, 10, 11
<i>Big Sky Network Canada, Ltd. v. Sichuan Provincial Government</i> , 533 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2008).....	24-26
<i>Daou v. BLC Bank, S.A.L.</i> , 42 F.4th 120 (2d Cir. 2022).....	15-17, 21
<i>DRFP LLC v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 622 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6-7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013).....	9
<i>Guirlando v. T.C. Ziraat Bankasi A.S.</i> , 602 F.3d 69 (2d. Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Janvey v. Libyan Investment Authority</i> , 840 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2016).....	18-20
<i>Keller v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002).....	21, 22
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	3, 4, 27
<i>Odhiambo v. Republic of Kenya</i> , 764 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	27, 28
<i>Orient Mineral Co. v. Bank of China</i> , 506 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988).....	9
<i>Purdue Research Found. v. Sanofi- Synthelabo, S.A.</i> , 338 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>R&R International Consulting LLC v. Banco do Brasil, S.A.</i> , 981 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	4, 12, 13, 23
<i>Rote v. Zel Custom Manufacturing LLC</i> , 816 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	3, 4, 24
<i>Silha v. ACT, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Terenkian v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 694 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012).....	22-24
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981).....	9
<i>United World Trade, Inc. v.</i> <i>Mangyshlakneft Oil Prod. Ass’n</i> , 33 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1994).....	24, 25
<i>Universal Trading & Investment Co., Inc.</i> <i>v. Bureau for Representing Ukrainian</i> <i>Interests in International and</i> <i>Foreign Courts</i> , 727 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2013)	14, 26
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	3
<i>Virtual Countries, Inc. v. Republic of</i> <i>South Africa</i> , 300 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 200)	17
<i>Voest-Alpine Trading USA Corp. v.</i> <i>Bank of China</i> , 142 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 1998).....	18, 20
<i>Westfield v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 633 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3, 6-8, 11, 14, 16, 17, 20, 26, 27
§ 1604	3
§ 1605(a)(2).....	1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 11, 13, 14, 17-22, 24, 26-28
FOREIGN STATUTES	
State Bank of India Act of 1955, Act No. 23 of 1955	4
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	6, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)	6, 8
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	10
